

BY: Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 1152

(Third Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 2, before “Charles” insert “Community Benefits Districts -”; in lines 2, 5, and 15, in each instance, after “District” insert “, Management Authority”; in line 3, strike “Continuation of” and substitute “Continued”; in line 10, after “District” insert “, Management Authority”; in line 14, strike “application” and substitute “construction”; and in the same line, after “to” insert “community benefits districts, including”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in lines 5, 21, 27, 29, and 38, in each instance, after “District” insert “, Management Authority”; in line 9, strike “63” and substitute “(63)”; in line 11, strike “the District” and substitute “any community benefits district created under the Act”; in line 15, after “District” insert “, Management”; in line 18, after “1994” insert “, by adding to the Baltimore City Charter Article II - General Powers, Section (63)(h),”; in line 22, after “2000” insert a comma; after line 23, insert:

“WHEREAS, Pursuant to the power contained in Baltimore City Charter Article II - General Powers, Section (63)(g), the Mayor and City Council did renew and continue the Charles Village Community Benefits District, Management Authority for 4 additional years by Resolution No. 98-10 (Council Bill 97-589), effective July 1, 1998; and”;

strike in their entirety lines 31 through 35, inclusive; and in line 38, after the second “the” insert “Charles Village Community Benefits”.

On page 3, in lines 2, 12, 16, 19, 22, and 24, in each instance, after “District” insert “, Management Authority”; in line 4, after “Council” insert a comma; in the same line, strike “4 year” and substitute “4-year”; in line 5, after “cycle” insert “under Baltimore City Charter Article II - General Powers, Section (63)(g)”; in lines 7 and 10, in each instance, strike “63” and substitute

(Over)

“(63)”; in line 8, after “District” insert a comma; in line 9, strike the semicolon; in line 10, strike “Chapter 89’s” and substitute “the”; and in the same line, after “revision” insert “by Chapter 89 of the Acts of 2000”.

On page 4, in lines 2, 14, and 18, in each instance, after “District” insert “, Management Authority”; in line 6, after “District” insert “, Management Authority”; and in line 8, after “the” insert “Benefits”.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, in lines 20, 26, and 28, in each instance, after “existence” insert “, or allowing the expiration,”.

On page 3, in lines 18 and 21, in each instance, after “districts” insert “or to allow them to expire”.

On page 4, in line 8, after “District” insert “or allow the Benefits District to expire”; in line 12, strike “relating” and substitute “prior to January 1, 2003 that relate”; in line 15, strike “This” and substitute “That this”; in the same line, after “Act” insert “:”

(1)”;

in line 17, after “districts” insert “or to allow them to expire”; and in line 19, after “2001” insert “;
and

(2) may not be construed to impact the 4-year review required under Baltimore City Charter Article II - General Powers, Section (63)(g)”.